

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 16-1128

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE,
THE CONSUMER ADVOCATES FOR SMOKE-FREE ALTERNATIVES
ASSOCIATION, and GORDON CUMMINGS,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, and
ANTHONY FOXX, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the U.S. Department of Transportation,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an
Order of the Department of Transportation

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Hans Bader, D.C. Bar No. 466545
Sam Kazman, D.C. Bar No. 946376
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 331-2278
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARYvi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Secretary’s Definition of E-Cigarette Vaping As Smoking Was
 Unauthorized2

 A. Congress Did Not Delegate the Authority to Redefine Smoking2

 B. The State Laws Against E-Cigarettes Cited by DOT Do Not
 Support Its Position8

 C. Congress Specifically Declined to Ban E-Cigarettes..... 11

 II. The E-Cigarette Ban Does Nothing to Ensure “Safe and Adequate
 Interstate Air Transportation” 13

 A. Contrary to DOT’s Claims, Minor or Hypothetical Passenger
 Discomfort Does Not Make Transportation Inadequate 13

 B. DOT’s Rule Is Not Valid Under this Court’s *Action on Smoking
 & Health* Decision..... 16

 C. DOT Has Not Shown Any Actual, Let Alone Significant,
 Passenger Discomfort from E-Cigarettes..... 19

 D. DOT’s Interpretation Would Give It Unbounded Power to
 Regulate.....20

 E. DOT Impermissibly Relies on Speculation Rather Than
 Evidence22

 F. The Additional Studies Cited By the Final Rule Do Not Support
 It.....25

 G. DOT Cannot Rely On The New Studies, Since They Were Not
 Just “Supplementary,” Contrary to Its Claims25

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. C.A.B.</i> , 699 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	14, 16, 18
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)	27
<i>Burlington Northern v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009)	3
* <i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	4
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	27, 29
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Delaware Dept. of Natural Resources v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990)	15
* <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	12, 15, 21
<i>Fisher v. Hargett</i> , 997 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>FLRA v. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 885 F.2d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Industrial Union Dep’t v. American Petroleum Inst. (Benzene)</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	20
<i>INS v. Cardoza–Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	2, 8
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcast System v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	23
<i>International Union v. General Dynamics Land Sys. Div.</i> , 815 F.2d 1570 (D.C. Cir.1987)	1, 2
<i>Lamon v. Boatright</i> , 467 F.3d 1097 (7th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>MCI v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	6
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U. S. 900 (1995)	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	6
<i>National Shooting Sports Foundation v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Nebraska Dept. of Aeronautics v. C. A. B.</i> , 298 F.2d 286 (8th Cir. 1962)	14
<i>NRDC v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Pittston Coal Group v. Sebben</i> , 488 U.S. 105 (1988).....	4
<i>Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Sabre, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 870 (2014)	2, 7
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 468 U.S. 137 (1984).....	3
<i>Shinault v. American Airlines</i> , 936 F.2d 796 (5 th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Solite Corp. v. EPA</i> , 952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (per curiam)	25
<i>Sottera v. FDA</i> , 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Terrell v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Tabacca</i> , 924 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>UARG v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	21
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	15
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	21
<i>Williams Gas Processing–Gulf Coast Co. v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 319 (D.C.Cir.2006)	24
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a)(4).....	15
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a)(6).....	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

49 U.S.C. § 41109.....	16
49 U.S.C. § 41702.....	13, 14, 17, 29
49 U.S.C. § 41706.....	6, 8, 12
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22950.5	9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 2902	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 328J-1	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:3D-57.....	10
Pub. L. No. 114-190, 130 Stat. 615 (2016).....	11

Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 252.3	7
-------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Cahn & Siegel, <i>Electronic Cigarettes as a Harm Reduction Strategy for Tobacco Control: A Step Forward or a Repeat of Past Mistakes?</i> , 32 J. Pub. Health Pol’y 16 (2011)	24
Czogala, Jan, et al., <i>Secondhand Exposure to Vapors From Electronic Cigarettes</i> , 16 Nicotine & Tobacco Research 655 (2014)	3, 17, 28
<i>Encyclopedia Britannica</i> (1988).....	4
Goniewicz, M.L. & L. Lee, <i>Electronic Cigarettes Are a Source of Thirdhand Exposure to Nicotine</i> , Nicotine Tob. Res. (Aug. 30, 2014)	28
J.E. Teasdale et al., <i>Cigarette smoke but not electronic cigarette aerosol activates a stress response in human coronary artery endothelial cells in culture</i> , Drug Alcohol Depend. (2016)	26
Kuschner, W.G., et al., <i>Electronic Cigarettes and Thirdhand Tobacco Smoke: Two Emerging Health Care Challenges for the Primary Care Provider</i> , 4 Int J Gen Med. 115 (2011)	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

Maloney, J.C. et al., <i>Insights from two industrial hygiene pilot e-cigarette passive vaping studies</i> , 13 J. Occupational & Environmental Hygiene 275 (2015)	26
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (Tenth ed., 1993 and 1995)	4
Schober, W., et al., <i>Use of Electronic Cigarettes (E-Cigarettes) Impairs Indoor Air Quality and Increases FeNO Levels of ECigarette Consumers</i> , 217 Int. J. Hyg. Environ. Health 628 (2014).....	28
Schripp, T., et al., <i>Does E-Cigarette Consumption Cause Passive Vaping?</i> , 23 Indoor Air 25 (2013)	17, 28
Trtchounian, A. & Prue Talbot, <i>Electronic nicotine delivery systems: Is there a need for regulation?</i> , Tobacco Control, December 7, 2010.....	28
<i>Webster's Comprehensive Dictionary</i> (1987).....	5
<i>Webster's II New Riverside University Dictionary</i> (1994).....	4
Wieslander G. et al., <i>Experimental Exposure to Propylene Glycol Mist in Aviation Emergency Training: Acute Ocular and Respiratory Effects</i> , 58 Occupational and Environmental Medicine 649 (2001)	28
Williams, M., et al., <i>Metal and Silicate Particles Including Nanoparticles Are Present in Electronic Cigarette Cartomizer Fluid and Aerosol</i> , 8 Public Library of Science One e57987 (2013).....	28
